adjust car rental fees to mitigate such fluctuations.  For fleet rental, the Company takes out loans and financing at
floating rates and does swap interest rate by changing the floating rate to the fixed rate, eliminating the risk of basic
rate fluctuations (details of these operations in Note 4(b)). Additionally, the entire balance of cash equivalents and
short-term investments of the Company is also indexed to the CDI, the same index used for floating-rate debts.

Additionally, as per Note 4.1, as of September 1, 2022, Localiza adopted the initial designation of accounting using the
hedge accounting method (CPC 48/IFRS 9) of Localiza Fleet's DI x pre derivative operations (cash flow hedge), including
for contracts in force on that date. Hedge accounting was already being adopted by subsidiary Locamerica, consolidated
as of July 1, 2022.

On December 31, 2023, the Company's consolidated net debt amounted to BRL 29,264,865. Of this amount, BRL
13,370,454 corresponds to debt subject to CDI variation, and BRL 15,894,411 corresponds to debts with fixed cost at an
average rate of 10.94% per year. The debts with fixed costs refer to hedging operations (swap), exchanging rates indexed
to the CDI for fixed rates (Note 4.1 (b)).

The Company has performed sensitivity tests using adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50%
above the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

  Consolidated

Description
Likely

scenario

Scenario I -
25%

deterioration

Scenario II -
50%

deterioration

Net debt on December 31, 2023 (Note 4(b))  29,264,865  29,264,865  29,264,865
Debts at a fixed rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed rate

(Note 4. (b))   (15,894,411)  (15,894,411)  (15,894,411)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation   13,370,454  13,370,454  13,370,454

Effective average annual CDI rate for the period ended December 31, 2023  13.21%  13.21%  13.21%
Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to foreseen scenarios  10.02%  12.53%  15.03%

Effect on financial expenses subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:
- As per the effective rate  (1,766,237)  (1,766,237)  (1,766,237)
- As per foreseen scenarios  (1,339,719)  (1,675,318)  (2,009,579)

Estimated increase (decrease) in financial expenses for the next twelve
months  426,518  90,919  (243,342)

The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued by
the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 10.02% against the effective annual rate of 13.21% in 2023.

LOCALIZA RENT A CAR S.A.

MANAGEMENT’S NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023
(in BRL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

51

• Foreign currency risk - The Company has loans and financing in foreign currency. To protect itself from exchange
rate fluctuation, the Company contracts derivative transactions with hedging purposes in accordance with its policies
on Indebtedness, Derivatives, Market Risk Coverage Strategy and the Granting of Guarantees, Sureties and Guarantees
approved by the Board of Directors.

Taking into consideration that the contracted derivative financial instruments have the same characteristics as the
respective loans and financing, the effect of an exchange rate increase on the debt is fully offset by the exchange rate

[…]

In 2023, rental activities generated R$6,983.8 million in cash. The strong cash generation from rental activities was
consumed by the greater CAPEX of cars for fleet renewal and growth. The Company expanded its vehicle base by 21% in
the year, going from R$43,230.2 million in 2022 to R$52,445.7 million at the end of 2023.

For the FCF, short term financial Investments were considered as cash

9 – Free Cash Flow (FCF)

 144

On December 31, 2023, the Company's net debt totaled R$29,264.9 million.

The Company ended the year with R$11,508.6 million in cash. Considering the funding and settlements announced
until 01/31/2024, we would have a proforma cash position of R$12,708.6 million.

R$ millions

Proforma after issuances and amortizations jan/24

10.1 – Change in net debt  – R$ million

10 – Net debt

R$ million

As of 12/31/2023

10.2 – Debt Maturity Profile (Principal)

R$ million

As of 12/31/2023

 145

10.3 – Net Debt composition – R$ million

Debt Company name Issuance Contract rate 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
2030 to

2033
Total

Debentures 12th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 5/15/2017 CDI + 1,35%   673.5   -   -   -   -   -   -   673.5

Debentures 13th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 12/15/2017 111,30% CDI   94.1   94.1   -   -   -   -   -   188.1

Debentures 14th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 9/18/2018 107,9% CDI   200.0   -   -   -   -   -   -   200.0

Debentures 14th Issuance - 2nd serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 9/18/2018 112,32% CDI   111.2   111.2   222.5   -   -   -   -   444.9

Debentures 15th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 4/15/2019 107,25% CDI   -   377.4   377.4   -   -   -   -   754.9

Debentures 16th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 11/29/2019 CDI + 1,05%   333.3   333.3   333.3   -   -   -   -   1,000.0

Debentures 17th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 4/7/2021 IPCA + 5,4702%   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,200.0   1,200.0

Debentures 18th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 10/5/2021 CDI + 1,75%   -   -   966.0   -   -   -   -   966.0

Debentures 19th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 2/25/2022 CDI + 1,60%   -   -   -   950.0   -   -   -   950.0